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1 In such a performance scheme, a grower’s compensation is based upon his/her relative ranking (according to, say, 
lowest cost) among growers, rather than on his/her actual performance. 
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Effect Point 
Estimate 

95% Wald       
Confidence Limits 

    
Grain Farm 12.25 2.641 56.83 
Livestock Farm 0.258 0.031 2.163 
Mixed Farm 6.309 1.336 29.781 
Grows Corn 0.866 0.219 3.426 
Grows Barley 1.115 0.611 2.034 
Grows Oats 1.381 0.735 2.597 
Grows Rye 0.606 0.163 2.252 
Grows Peas 2.129 1.052 4.307 
Grows Flax 3.389 1.208 9.509 
Grows Canola 3.034 1.49 6.178 
Grows Soybeans 0.989 0.347 2.824 
Grows Wheat 1.114 0.507 2.446 
Grows Mustard 1.127 0.302 4.208 
Grows Hemp 3.875 0.077 194.573 
Grows Canary 
Seed 

1.926 0.329 11.269 

Grows Beans 0.817 0.148 4.498 
Grows Forage 
Grass 

1.164 0.585 2.314 

Grows Other 
Crop 

2.156 0.462 10.057 

Total Income 1.621 1.242 2.117 
Years Farming 0.971 0.95 0.992 
Risk Preferring 6.611 2.043 21.391 
Risk Neutral 6.125 1.944 19.298 
Risk Averse 3.977 1.332 11.875 
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Effect Point 
Estimate 

95% Wald       
Confidence Limits 

   
Used Marketing 
Contract Previously 

0.014 0.006 0.036 

Reads None of 
Marketing Contract 

0.15 0.024 0.948 

Reads Some of 
Marketing Contract 

0.098 0.035 0.279 

Reads Most of 
Marketing Contract 

0.093 0.03 0.282 

Reads All of 
Marketing Contract 

0.276 0.081 0.942 

Marketing Contract 
Easy to Understand 

0.88 0.751 1.031 

Used Production 
Contract Previously 

0.007 0.003 0.019 

Production Contract 
Dispute Mechanism 

0.282 0.106 0.753 

Indifferent About 
Production Contract 
Enforcement 
Mechanism 

0.506 0.357 0.717 

Firm Determines 
Inputs in Production 
Contract 

1.503 0.916 2.467 

Fieldman is Provided 
in Production Contract 

0.51 0.365 0.713 

Used TUA Previously 0.302 0.122 0.747 
Reads None of TUA <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 
Reads Some of TUA <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 
Reads Most of TUA <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 
Reads All of TUA <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 
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Commodities with marketing contracts 
(Write in commodities) 

Quantity of commodity 
marketed with contract 

(Quantity) 

Proportion of 
production 
(Percent) 
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1 = Strongly disagree; 2 = Disagree; 3 = Somewhat disagree; 4 = Neither agree nor disagree; 
5 = Somewhat agree; 6 = Agree; 7 = Strongly agree 

 Strongl
y 

Disagre
e 

     Strongl
y 

Agree 

I am forced to meet marketing contract 
obligations. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I can get out of marketing contracts easily.  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I do not care about contract enforcement 
mechanisms since they would take years to 
settle. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

If I break the contract I will incur a penalty. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

 Strongly 
Disagree 

     Strongly 
Agree 

Marketing contracts have less risk than cash 
markets.  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Marketing contracts help reduce price risk. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Marketing contracts lower prices in the cash 
market. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Farmers with marketing contracts get higher 
prices than those who sell in the cash market. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Marketing contracts help coordinate delivery. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Marketing contracts guarantee my price and 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
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delivery, while also managing my cash flow. 

 Strongly 
Disagree 

     Strongly 
Agree 

When I read a marketing contract, it is easy to 
understand. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

My rights are protected by marketing 
contracts. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I am treated fairly by a marketing contract. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

The company’s rights are protected by a 
marketing contract. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I plan to continue using marketing contracts. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
It is important to have complete control over 
all marketing decisions in my farm operation. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

It is important to establish trust with the other 
party to a marketing contract. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1 = Prevents me from contracting; 2 = Negative aspect of contracting; 3 = Slightly negative aspect of 
contracting;  
4 = Does not affect decision whether to contract or not; 5 = Slightly positive aspect of contracting;  
6 = Positive aspect of contracting; 7 = Causes me to contract 

 Prevents  me 
from 

contracting 

     Causes 
me to 

contract 
The marketing contract may be broken by 
either party if they pay a penalty. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I am able to protect my price by signing a 
marketing contract. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Pricing mechanisms are transparent.  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Cash spreads are used to determine whether 
premiums or discounts are incurred. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

The contractor (not the farmer) regulates and 
determines time of delivery. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Payments are received after delivery. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
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Commodities with production contracts 
(Write in commodities) 

Quantity of commodity 
marketed with contract 

(Quantity) 

Proportion of 
production 
(Percent) 
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1 = Strongly disagree; 2 = Disagree; 3 = Somewhat disagree; 4 = Neither agree nor disagree;       
5 = Somewhat agree; 6 = Agree; 7 = Strongly agree 

 Strongly 
Disagree 

     Strongly 
Agree 

I am forced to meet contract obligations. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I can get out of the contract easily.  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
I do not care about the enforcement 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
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 Strongly 
Disagree 

     Strongly 
Agree 

mechanisms since it will take years to settle. 
If I break the contract I will incur a penalty. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

 Strongly 
Disagree 

     Strongly 
Agree 

Contractual agreements are only favourable 
for the contractor or buyer, farmers do not 
benefit at all. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Production contracts provide my farm with 
more planning security. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

By signing a production contract, I lose 
some of my managerial responsibilities. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Production contracts raise my farm 
productivity by improving quality of inputs. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Some local buyers may close if area farmers 
begin contracting. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Production contracts improve the 
coordination of product delivery for farmers. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

 Strongly 
Disagree 

     Strongly 
Agree 

When I read a production contract, it is easy 
to understand. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

My rights are protected by production 
contracts. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I am treated fairly by a production contract. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

The company’s rights are protected by a 
production contract. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I plan to continue producing under a 
contract. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

It is important to have complete control over 
all production decisions in my farm 
operation. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I have established trust with the contractor. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
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1 = Prevents me from contracting; 2 = Negative aspect of contracting; 3 = Slightly negative aspect of 
contracting;  
4 = Not affect decision whether to contract or not; 5 = Slightly positive aspect of contracting;  
6 = Positive aspect of contracting; 7 = Causes me to contract 

 Prevents me 
from 

contracting 

     Causes 
me to 

contract 
The contract may be broken by either party 
with only small penalties. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

The contractor can terminate a contract 
with only a few months notice to the 
farmer. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Pricing mechanisms are transparent.  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Production contract provides bonus or 
penalties for quality delivered.  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

The contractor regulates production in 
order to control timing of deliveries. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Production contracts provide access to 
technology and credit. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

The contractor determines the inputs used 
in the farm operation. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

A fieldman visits the farm operation and 
advise the farmer. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
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1 = Strongly disagree; 2 = Disagree; 3 = Somewhat disagree; 4 = Neither agree nor disagree;       
5 = Somewhat agree; 6 = Agree; 7 = Strongly agree 

 Strongly 
Disagree 

     Strongly 
Agree 

When I read a TUA, it is easy to understand. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

My rights are protected by TUAs. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
I am treated fairly by a TUA. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
The company’s rights are protected by a 
TUA. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I plan to continue signing TUAs. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
It is important to have complete control over 
all technology use decisions in my farm 
operation. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

The nearest delivery point for commodities 
that involve TUAs is less than 40 miles from 
the production site. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I have established trust with the contractor. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
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1= Much less willing to take risk; 2 = Somewhat less willing to take risk; 3 = Neither less nor more 
willing to take risk; 4 = Somewhat more willing to take risk; 5 = Much more willing to take risk 

 Much less 
willing to take 

risk  

     Much more 
willing to take 

risk 

Farm Production 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
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Commodity Marketing 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Overall Management 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

1 = Strongly disagree; 2 = Disagree; 3 = Somewhat disagree; 4 = Neither agree nor disagree;       
5 = Somewhat agree; 6 = Agree; 7 = Strongly agree 

 Strongl
y 

Disagre
e 

     Strongly 
Agree 

I like “playing it safe” instead of taking risks 
in my farm operation. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I accept less risk in my farm operation than 
other farmers. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I am concerned more about a large loss in my 
farm than missing a significant gain. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I prefer financial certainty to financial 
uncertainty when selling/marketing my 
agricultural commodities. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I am usually cautious about accepting new 
ideas. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

I am hesitant about adopting new ways of 
doing things until I see them working for 
those around me. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

With respect to my farm, I dislike risk. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
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Researchers at the University of Manitoba are conducting a study on Prairie farmers' use of production and marketing contracts, technology use 
agreements along with producers' perceptions about the fairness and equity considerations of contracts. We have received sponsorship from the 
Structure and Performance of Agriculture and Agri-Products Industries research network for this study, which is also supported by the Alberta 
Federation of Agriculture (formerly Wild Rose Agricultural Producers), the Agricultural Producers Association of Saskatchewan, and Keystone 
Agricultural Producers in Manitoba. We are interested in learning more about the frequency with which farmers use contracts, the types of contracts 
most commonly used by producers, and the characteristics of those contracts. 

We would very much appreciate your assistance with our research by completing our questionnaire. We know farmers get way too many surveys, but 
we also know that finding out more about how producers use and perceive contracts will allow us to (1) spread the word among farmers about how 
their own contracting practices compare to others', (2) develop learning tools to help those less familiar with contracts to become more comfortable 
with them, (3) find out whether farmers believe contract terms are fair, and (4) identify any concerns producers have with the characteristics of 
contracts and bring those concerns to the attention of policy makers. 

The questionnaire should not take too much of your time to complete. We have tried to keep it short while also trying to obtain enough information 
to address our research questions. We hope that our results can be used by farmers to help increase their understanding and usage of contracts. 

We are particularly interested in farmers letting us know about any particular types of contracts they consider to be fair or unfair, and any particular 
terms in contracts that they particularly like or do not like. There is a question at the end of the survey that allows farmers to identify those 
contracts/terms, or you can email us to let us know about them. 

If you have any questions or concerns about this research, please email the Principal Investigator for this project: Jared_Carlberg@umanitoba.ca or 
if you would like to fax us an example of a contract you think is particularly fair/unfair to bring it to our attention, send it to (204) 261-7251. 

1. Which type of business structure does your farm operate under?

2. Your total acres farmed: (acres)
 

3. Total acres owned: (acres)
 

4. Which best describes your farm type?

 

 
Section 1: Farm/Production Characteristics

Sole proprietorship
 



Cooperative
 



Partnership
 



Joint venture
 



Corporation (Family/Non-family)
 



Other (please specify)
 

 


Grain
 



Mixed, mostly grain
 



Livestock
 



Mixed, mostly livestock
 



Other (please specify)
 

 




 54 



 55 



 56 



 57 



 58 



 59 



 60 



 61 



 62 



 63 



 64 



 65 



 66 



 67 



 68 



 69 



 70 

Definitions:  
Marketing contract A written or oral agreement setting a price or price formula for a commodity. 

 
Production contract A written or oral agreement, setting terms, conditions, and fees to be paid by 

the contractor to the operation for the production of crops or livestock.  
 

Technology use / 
stewardship agreement 

A contract that grants permission to a farmer to use a particular technology or 
product with an intellectual property (IP) license, under specific conditions. 
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 Strongly 
Disagree 

     Strongly 
Agree 

Contract(s) allow for co-ordination of  
production 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Contract(s) balance decisions-making 
process between farmer and firm 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Contract(s) encourage co-operation with 
farmers by sharing knowledge 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Contract(s) allow for renegotiation of 
contact 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
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Building a one-on-one relationship with 
farmer (contractee) is very important  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

• • • • • • • 
Very Fair   Unsure   Very Unfair 

• • • • • • • 
Farmers 

have more 
power 

  Power is 
equal 

  Agribusinesses 
have more 

power 



74



75



76


